
YUMA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
PUBLIC NOTICE & AGENDA

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

MEMBERS:

STAFF:

ADVISORS:

June 16, 2020
1:00 P.M.
Aldrich Auditorium, 2351 West 26th Street, Yuma, Arizona

Neil Tucker, Chairman, Dist. 3
Eric Saltzer, Vice-Chairman, Dist. 1
Joe Harper, Dist. 4
Rosalie Lines, Dist. 2
Tim Eisenmann, Dist. 5 

Maggie Castro, AICP, Planning Director
Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner
Amber Jardine, PZ Commission Admin Specialist 

Ed Feheley, Deputy County Attorney
Diana Gomez, Director, Yuma County Public Health Services District

1. Call to Order and Roll Call.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of the Board of Adjustment meeting minutes from May 19, 2020.

4. Variance Case No. 20-10:  Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the
development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to
increase the height to 35.5 feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned
Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-025, located at 10377 East Tule
Road, Yuma, Arizona.

5. Interpretation Case No. 20-01:  Barry Olsen, agent for Terry W. Cameron, et. al.,
requests the following interpretations for the property owned by Tony L. & Kathleen
Abbott and Bryan L. Abbott, located at 10343 East North Martinez Lake Road,
Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-078, zoned Rural Area-20 acre minimum (RA-20):

Due to COVID-19 concerns, the meeting will be conducted remotely through technological means. The intent is to reduce the number of individuals 
at Aldrich Hall to the greatest extent possible. Board members, staff, and applicants will discuss their zoning cases by remote technological means, 
principally ZOOM.

While Aldrich Hall will be open for public participation, members of the public are encouraged to:
1. Send written comments to ddsplanning@yumacountyaz.gov no later than 45 minutes prior to the start of the scheduled meeting. Comments

received timely will be read into the record when the referenced agenda item is discussed.
2. Arrange to participate remotely by contacting the following email address:ddsplanning@yumacountyaz.gov.

If you do appear at Aldrich Hall, you must maintain social distancing. The podium will have a laptop connected to the meeting though ZOOM. When 
the item you are appearing for is opened for public comment, you may proceed to the podium and participate by ZOOM.



• Is the Abbott's proposed "New Garage" actually a dwelling unit, or an accessory 
dwelling unit, under section 202.00 of the Zoning Ordinance?

• Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” an impermissible expansion of a
non-conforming lot/use under Sections 1001.00, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance.

• If the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is permissible under Sections 602 and 
1001, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance, what is the required side yard setback for 
the “New Garage” per Section 1011 of the Zoning Ordinance?
  

6. Discussion by the Board members and Planning Director of events attended,
current events, and the schedule for future Board of Adjustment meetings.

7. Adjourn.

The Committee may vote to hold an Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice
from the Board's attorney on any matter listed on the agenda, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute
§38-431.03(A)(3).

Persons with disabilities may request reasonable accommodations by contacting Shannon
Gunderman, ADA Coordinator at 928.373.1137 or by email at
shannon.gunderman@yumacountyaz.gov.  Requests should be made as early as possible to allow
time to arrange the accommodation.



 
Yuma County  

Board of Adjustment 

 
 

Item No. 3 
 



YUMA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
REGULAR SESSION: May 19, 2020  Page 1 of 4 

 
The Yuma County Board of Adjustment met in a regular session on May 19, 2020. The meeting was held 
via Zoom and opened to the public in Aldrich Auditorium at 2351 West 26th Street, Yuma, Arizona.  
 
CALL TO ORDER: At 1:00 p.m., Chairman convened the Board of Adjustment meeting. Board Members 
present: Tim Eisenmann, Eric Saltzer, Neil Tucker and Rosalie Lines. Board Member Joe Harper was absent.  
Others present: Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP; Senior Planner Fernando Villegas; Senior Planner 
Javier Barraza; Deputy County Attorney Ed Feheley; and PZ Commission Admin Specialist Amber Jardine. 
 
ITEM No. 3:  Approval of the Board of Adjustment regular meeting minutes of April 21, 2020. 
 
MOTION (EISENMANN/SALTZER):  Approve as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:   Eisenmann – AYE; Tucker - AYE; Saltzer – AYE.  
The motion carried 3-0. 
 
Board Member Rosalie Lines entered the meeting at 1:07 p.m. 
 
ITEM No. 4: Variance Case No. 20-06:  Kevin Dahl, agent for James and Lavina Platt, requests a variance form 

the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 601.05- Principal Building Setbacks, to allow a front yard setback of 3 
feet, a rear yard setback of 2 feet, and a side yard setback of 3 feet on a parcel 9,583 square feet in size zoned Rural 
Area-20 acre minimum (RA-20), Assessor’s Parcel Number 470-02-001, located at 10444 East Swede Lane, Yuma, 
Arizona. 
 
 Senior Planner Fernando Villegas presented the staff report recommending approval of Variance Case No. 
20-06 based on: 
 

1. Staff finds are peculiar conditions which deprive the property of privilege enjoyed by other property 
owners in the zoning district.   

 
2. Staff finds there are conditions or circumstances unique to the development of the property to 

warrant granting of a variance 
 

3. Staff finds the condition is not self-imposed. 
 

 
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following conditions:  
 

1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Board member Tucker inquired about the square footage of the subject property. 

Senior Planner Fernando Villegas stated the subject property was 9,583 square feet. 

Chairman Tucker opened the public hearing. 

Jim Platt, 10444 East Swede Lane, Yuma, Arizona, owner of the subject property, explained he approached 

the County for guidance in placing a house on the subject property and applied for the variance.  
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Kevin Dahl, 1560 S. 5th Avenue, Yuma, Arizona, agent, stated the owner did not have any other option but 
to obtain a variance for the setbacks.  He explained the lots are tight and constrained. He stated the 
requested setbacks do not cause any visibility issues.  
 
Board Members reviewed an aerial image of the subject property and the surrounding properties. 
 
There being no one else to come forward, Chairman Tucker closed public meeting. 
 
Board Member Eisenmann inquired about the letter of opposition that was submitted to staff in the morning 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Senior Planner Fernando Villegas stated staff received two phone calls from the owners of lot 3 and 4 
adjacent to lot 2.   
 
MOTION (LINES/EISENMANN):  Approve Variance Case No. 20-06 subject to staff recommendations and 
conditions that are imposed.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:   Eisenmann – AYE; Tucker - AYE; Saltzer – AYE; Lines- AYE.  
The motion carried 4-0. 
 
ITEM No. 5:  Variance Case No. 20-08: Guillermina Fuentes, of A & F Homebuilders, LLC, requests a 
variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 706.04—Noise Zones, to allow a single family 
residence on a parcel 2.74 gross acres in size zoned Suburban Site Built-2 acre minimum (SSB-2), 
Assessor’s Parcel Number 724-34-016, located on the southeast corner of Avenue 4 ½ E and County 13th 
Street, Yuma, Arizona; located in the 65-69 dB noise zone.  
 

 Senior Planner Javier Barraza presented the staff report recommending approval of Variance Case No. 20-
08 based on: 
 

1. Granting the request would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

2. Granting this request would be in accordance with the spirit of the regulations and the Airport District. 
 
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following conditions:  

 
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 710.08 of the Yuma County Zoning 

Ordinance. 
 

2. An Avigation Disclosure Statement shall be recorded by the owner/agent within 60 days of approval 
by the Board of Adjustment. 

 
3. Measures to achieve an outdoor to indoor noise reduction of 25 decibels must be incorporated into the 

design and construction of the residence, per Yuma County Board of Supervisors Ordinance 02-01—
Sound Attenuation Standards for Yuma County and the Yuma County Comprehensive Building and 
Safety Code. 
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Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP, stated the subject property is located in the old Joint Land Use 
Planning area.  The Joint Land Use Plan was adopted in 1996 by the City of Yuma and Yuma County.  She 
explained that MCAS, the City and the County agreed that a density of 2 acre minimum in a 65 dB noise 
zone was acceptable. The same designation carried over into the 2020 Comprehensive plan.  Therefore, the 
subject property is in compliance with the goals and objectives of the 2020 Comprehensive Plan and the 
Joint Land Use Plan. 

Chairman Tucker opened the public hearing. 

There being no one to come forward, Chairman Tucker closed the public meeting. 
 
MOTION (EISENMANN/LINES): Approve Variance Case No. 20-08 as submitted to include the 
requirements of the staff.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:   Eisenmann – AYE; Tucker - AYE; Saltzer – AYE; Lines- AYE.  
The motion carried 4-0. 
 
ITEM No. 6:  Variance Case No. 20-09: Kevin Dahl, agent for TDI Holdings LLC, requests a variance from 
the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 706.04—Noise Zones, to allow a single family residence on a 
parcel 2.0 gross acres in size zoned Suburban Site Built -2 acre minimum (SSB-2), Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 754-18-009, located 875 feet west of the intersection of Avenue B ½ and the alignment of County 
16 ¾ Street, Somerton, Arizona; located in the arrival and departure corridor but outside the accident potential 
zone one, two and noise contour lines. 
 

 Senior Planner Javier Barraza presented the staff report recommending approval of Variance Case No. 20-
09 based on: 
 

1. Granting this request would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

2. Granting this request would be in accordance with the spirit of the regulations and the Airport District. 
 
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following conditions:  

 
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 710.08 of the Yuma County Zoning 

Ordinance. 
 

2. An Avigation Disclosure Statement shall be recorded by the owner/agent within 60 days of approval 
by the Board of Adjustment. 

 
Board Member Eisenmann inquired about other residences that exist in the subject property area. 
 
Senior Planner Javier Barraza displayed an aerial image and explained the location and lot numbers of the 
residences in the area. 

Chairman Tucker opened the public hearing. 

There being no one to come forward, Chairman Tucker closed the public meeting. 
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MOTION (LINES/SALTZER): Approve Variance Case No. 20-09 as staff recommends and any conditions 
that staff recommends.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:   Eisenmann – AYE; Tucker - AYE; Saltzer – AYE; Lines- AYE.  
The motion carried 4-0. 
 
ITEM No. 7:  Discussion by the Board members and Planning Director of events attended, current events, 
and the schedule for future Board of Adjustment meetings. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the Chairman adjourned the meeting at 1:28 
p.m. 
  
Approved and accepted on this 16th day of June, 2020.  
 
 

 Neil Tucker, Chairman 
ATTEST:  
  
  
  

Maggie Castro, AICP, Planning Director  
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AIR-9900     4.        
BOA Agenda
Meeting Date: 06/16/2020  
Submitted For: Maggie Castro  Submitted By: Juan Leal-Rubio
Department: Planning & Zoning Division - DDS

Information
1. REQUESTED ACTION:
Variance Case No. 20-10:  Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the
development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to
increase the height to 35.5 feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned
Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-025, located at 10377 East Tule
Road, Yuma, Arizona.
 

2. INTENT:
To allow a maximum building height of 35.5 feet where 32 feet is the maximum allowed.

3. For detailed analysis see attached staff report
4. STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of Variance Case No. 20-10 based on:
 
1. Staff finds approval of this variance may not have an adverse effect on public health,
safety and welfare.
2. Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant
granting of this variance.
3. Staff finds approval of this request does not have a negative impact on the
neighborhood.

 

Attachments
Staff Report 
Case Map 
Site Plan 
Elevation Plans 
Floor Plan 
Internal Comments 
External Comments 
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STAFF REPORT 

Yuma County Planning and Zoning Division 

 

Prepared for the Hearing of 

June 16, 2020 

Yuma County Board of Adjustment 
 
 
 

CASE NUMBER: Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

OWNER: Robert and Judy Satchell 

 

CASE PLANNER:  Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner 

 

DATE PREPARED: May 08, 2020 

 

 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:  Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the development 

standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.5 feet on 

a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

 

THE APPLICANT’S REASON FOR REQUESTING THIS VARIANCE: The intent is to build a 

residence 35.5 feet in height.    

 

APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST WOULD ALLOW:  

 

The following deviations from the Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development: 

 

1. A maximum building height of 35.5 feet where 32 feet is the maximum allowed. 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The subject property is located within Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development (PD) 

consisting of 140 single family residential lots and 21 tracts.  Additionally, the property is located in the 

Martinez Lake Planning Area of the 2020 Comprehensive Plan.  The property was rezoned to PD with 

Rezoning Case No. 02-39 on January 18, 2005.  There is an existing recreational vehicle on the subject 

property. 

 

The purpose of the PD district is to encourage imaginative and innovative planning, particularly with 

respect to diversification in the land use and flexibility in site designs, respect to various features, including, 

but not limited to, spacing, heights, density, open space, circulation, preservation of natural features, and 

innovative development that results in the availability of a variety of residential/commercial/industrial 
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opportunities. Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 subdivision was rezoned to PD due to the unusual shape, 

topography, and configuration of the lots. The development standards allow for development of the lots 

with a setback of zero feet in the side and rear yards provided construction of dwelling units complies with 

the adopted fire code. 

 

The Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 616.07, states that any minor extensions, alterations or 

modifications of existing buildings, structures or elements of the plan may be authorized by the Planning 

Director if they are consistent with the purposes and intent of the plan. All other changes in the 

Development Plan must be approved under the procedures authorized by the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Section 403.03 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

 

A. Variances under section 403.02 shall be granted only when, because of peculiar conditions 

applicable to the property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such property 

of privilege enjoyed by other property owners in the zoning district. 

 

Staff finds there are peculiar conditions applicable to the subject property.  The development standards 

allow for development of the lots with a maximum height of 32 feet which does not provide enough room 

for three floors.  The applicant is requesting a maximum height of 35.5 feet for the dwelling unit in order 

to accommodate ground level parking and two additional levels of habitable space.    

 

B. Variances are available only in cases where there is a hardship arising from conditions or 

circumstances unique to the development of a particular piece of land, not from personal 

considerations, personal convenience or financial hardships.  

 

Staff finds there is hardship arising from conditions or circumstances unique to the development of this 

property. The development standards of the PD limit development of the properties to units with parking 

on the ground floor and the dwelling above the parking.  However, the maximum height of 32 feet does 

not allow construction of three floors. Increasing the maximum height by three and a half  feet will enable 

the construction of a unit with three floors.   

 

C. Any motion to grant a Variance by the Board of Adjustment shall include specific peculiar 

conditions applicable to the property, which exist to cause granting of a Variance. 

 

Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant granting of this 

variance. The unique characteristics in the Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 PD require that parking be 

provided on the first level of each unit thereby limiting the number of floors that can be used for habitable 

area.  Increasing the maximum height to 35.5 feet will enable the construction of two floors above the 

parking area dedicated to habitable space.     

 

D. A variance shall not be granted which will have an adverse effect on public health, safety and 

welfare. 
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Staff finds approval of this request will not have adverse effects on public health, safety, and welfare. The 

increase in the maximum height will allow the property owner to improve the property with the ground 

floor used solely for parking and two floors for livable area.  The intent is to remove the existing 

recreational vehicle from the subject property thereby improving the physical condition of the subject 

property.    

 

E. A variance shall not be granted if, in granting the variances a special privilege not commonly 

enjoyed by others in the zoning district will be conferred, or have a negative impact on the 

neighborhood. 

 

Staff finds granting this variance does not appear to confer a special privilege since increasing the 

maximum height to 35.5 feet will facilitate the construction of a unit with the ground floor used solely for 

parking and two floors above the parking area for livable space.  

 

F. The Board of Adjustment may require appropriate conditions or safeguards on any granted 

variances so that public health, safety and welfare are not compromised. 

 

Staff is recommending that if approved, this variance include the attached conditions as a means of 

addressing concerns of public health, safety, and welfare.   

 

G. Variances shall not be granted if the condition is self-imposed or if a reasonable use of the land 

can be made in an alternative development scheme without the variance. 

 

Staff finds the condition is self-imposed.  The alternative is to amend the entire Martinez Lake Resort Unit 

No.1 Planned Development to allow a maximum height of 36 feet. 

 

H. The fact that there are non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or buildings, in the 

same zoning district shall not be considered grounds for issuance of a variance. 

 

Staff’s recommendation is not based on non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or 

buildings in the same zoning district.  

 

H. The fact that there are non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or buildings, in the 

same zoning district shall not be considered grounds for issuance of a variance. 

 

Staff’s recommendation is not based on non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or 

buildings in the same zoning district. The Board of Adjustment approved the following variances allowing 

a height of 36 feet in the Martinez Lake Resort PD subdivision:   

 Variance Case No. 17-06 (05/16/17) 

 Variance Case No. 18-03 (03/20/18) 

 Variance Case No. 18-10 (07/17/18) 

 Variance Case No. 18-13 (08/21/2018) 

 Variance Case No. 19-11 (10/15/2019) 

 Variance Case No. 19-12 (10/15/2019) 

 Variance Case No. 19-14 (11/19/2019)  

 Variance Case No. 20-04 (04/21/2020) 
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ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:      

 

Yuma County Chief Building/Fire Code Official Pat Headington stated that exterior walls located within 

3 feet of property lines shall meet the fire-resistance requirements of the 2018 International Residential 

Code; Sprinklers shall be installed in accordance with 2018 International Residential Code. 

 

Wellton-Mohawk Irrigation and Drainage District’s General Manager Elston Grubaugh, stated that 

electrical service was now all underground for the full length of Vista del Rio Street. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of Variance Case No. 20-10 based on: 

 

1. Staff finds approval of this variance may not have an adverse effect on public health, safety and 

welfare.  

 

2. Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant granting of 

this variance. 

 

3. Staff finds approval of this request does not have a negative impact on the neighborhood. 

 

If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following condition:  
 

1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Juan Leal Rubio

From: Joe Wehrle

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 3:09 PM

To: Juan Leal Rubio

Subject: RE: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10

Juan, 

 

The Assessor’s Office has no comments or concerns for the proposed variance. 

 

Joe Wehrle 

Yuma County Assessor 

192 South Maiden Lane 

Yuma, AZ 85364 

Joe.wehrle@yumacountyaz.gov 

(928) 373-6073 

 

From: Juan Leal Rubio  

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 11:08 AM 

To: Anne.camacho@aps.com; grcopeland@antelopeunion.org; Wellton@town.wellton.az.us; BKnowles@azgfd.gov; 

rjsm09@msn.com; Bfenske@azdot.gov; chuck.wullenjohn@us.army.mil; bklee@craneschools.org; 

agui2400@yahoo.com; Gen@yumaairport.com; gramirez@azdot.gov; IGarcia@azdot.gov; Jeff_humphrey@fws.gov; 

jennifer.albers@yumaaz.gov; esperodriguez@ssd11.org; jcampa@cityofsanluis.org; JTHeidrich@aol.com; 

mstraub@wmidd.org; sjohnson@mohawk17.org; MCASYUMA_CPLO@usmc.mil; rmolenar@yumasun.com; 

Rick.rohrick@swgas.com; bryank@unitBIRR.com; ttyree@apscc.org; yid@mindspring.com; Pmorgan@ymidd.org; 

gthompson@yumaunion.org; Cgutierrez@ympo.org; daniel.m.steward.civ@mail.mil; Stephanie.Laborin@aps.com; Joe 

Wehrle <Joe.Wehrle@yumacountyaz.gov>; jmacdona@blm.gov; judith.e.movilla.civ@mail.mil; 

lkillman@town.wellton.az.us; info@ssd11.org; Robert.blevins@yumaaz.gov; sfajardo@mohawk17.org; 

tony.lomboy@charter.com; usarmy.ypg.atec.list.public-affairs-office@mail.mil; openunuri@ycwua.org; 

golivas@yumaunion.org; stephen.eckert@azwestern.edu; Javier Barraza <Javier.Barraza@yumacountyaz.gov>; 

Fernando Villegas <Fernando.Villegas@yumacountyaz.gov>; Arturo Alvarez <Arturo.Alvarez@yumacountyaz.gov>; Pat 

Headington <Pat.Headington@yumacountyaz.gov>; Rachel Stallworth <Rachel.Stallworth@yumacountyaz.gov>; George 

Amaya <George.Amaya@yumacountyaz.gov>; joseph.a.garcia46.civ@mail.mil; bobette.m.bauermann.civ@mail.mil; 

Mary.e.finch@usmc.mil; jperez@cityofsanluis.org; kleonard@azstateparks.gov; Ed.Alupay@CenturyLink.com; 

contact@ngvidd.com; egrubaugh@wmidd.org; LCVALDEZ@UP.COM; carmenjuarez@somertonaz.gov; 

antonio.martinez1@usmc.mil 

Subject: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. 

 

Regards, 

 

Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner    

Department of Development Services/Planning & Zoning Divison 

2351 W. 26th Street Yuma, AZ  85364 

(928) 817-5176 |Fax (928) 817-5020     

 
If you would like to provide comments regarding the service you received, please click the following link:  Yuma County : Customer Survey 



From: Rachel Stallworth 

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 11:11 AM 

To: Juan Leal Rubio 

Subject: RE: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

No Comment on this one, Juan. 

 

Rachel Stallworth 

Improvement Districts 
rachel.stallworth@yumacountyaz.gov 

4343 S. Avenue 5 1/2E 

Yuma,AZ 85365 

Office: (928) 341-2500 

Direct Line: (928) 341-2511 

Mobile: (928) 581-5889 

 

From: Juan Leal Rubio  

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 11:08 AM 

To: Anne.camacho@aps.com; grcopeland@antelopeunion.org; Wellton@town.wellton.az.us; 

BKnowles@azgfd.gov; rjsm09@msn.com; Bfenske@azdot.gov; chuck.wullenjohn@us.army.mil; 

bklee@craneschools.org; agui2400@yahoo.com; Gen@yumaairport.com; gramirez@azdot.gov; 

IGarcia@azdot.gov; Jeff_humphrey@fws.gov; jennifer.albers@yumaaz.gov; esperodriguez@ssd11.org; 

jcampa@cityofsanluis.org; JTHeidrich@aol.com; mstraub@wmidd.org; sjohnson@mohawk17.org; 

MCASYUMA_CPLO@usmc.mil; rmolenar@yumasun.com; Rick.rohrick@swgas.com; 

bryank@unitBIRR.com; ttyree@apscc.org; yid@mindspring.com; Pmorgan@ymidd.org; 

gthompson@yumaunion.org; Cgutierrez@ympo.org; daniel.m.steward.civ@mail.mil; 

Stephanie.Laborin@aps.com; Joe Wehrle <Joe.Wehrle@yumacountyaz.gov>; jmacdona@blm.gov; 

judith.e.movilla.civ@mail.mil; lkillman@town.wellton.az.us; info@ssd11.org; 

Robert.blevins@yumaaz.gov; sfajardo@mohawk17.org; tony.lomboy@charter.com; 

usarmy.ypg.atec.list.public-affairs-office@mail.mil; openunuri@ycwua.org; golivas@yumaunion.org; 

stephen.eckert@azwestern.edu; Javier Barraza <Javier.Barraza@yumacountyaz.gov>; Fernando Villegas 

<Fernando.Villegas@yumacountyaz.gov>; Arturo Alvarez <Arturo.Alvarez@yumacountyaz.gov>; Pat 

Headington <Pat.Headington@yumacountyaz.gov>; Rachel Stallworth 

<Rachel.Stallworth@yumacountyaz.gov>; George Amaya <George.Amaya@yumacountyaz.gov>; 

joseph.a.garcia46.civ@mail.mil; bobette.m.bauermann.civ@mail.mil; Mary.e.finch@usmc.mil; 

jperez@cityofsanluis.org; kleonard@azstateparks.gov; Ed.Alupay@CenturyLink.com; 

contact@ngvidd.com; egrubaugh@wmidd.org; LCVALDEZ@UP.COM; carmenjuarez@somertonaz.gov; 

antonio.martinez1@usmc.mil 

Subject: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. 

 

Regards, 

 

Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner    

Department of Development Services/Planning & Zoning Divison 

2351 W. 26th Street Yuma, AZ  85364 



 

 

 

 

 

 
May 7, 2020 

 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

 
 

 

   ____COMMENT  ____NO COMMENT 
 

 

 

 
DATE:_____________________PRINTED NAME:________________________________________ 
               
             AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________ 
 
RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

   2351 West 26th Street 
   Yuma, Arizona 85364 
   Fax:  (928)817-5157 

Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 
 

 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 
 

 

 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 
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May 7, 2020 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

____COMMENT __X_NO COMMENT 

DATE:_5/7/20_______________PRINTED NAME:_Isabell Garcia____________________________ 

 AGENCY/DIVISION:_ADOT Southwest District_________________ 

RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

2351 West 26th Street 
Yuma, Arizona 85364 
Fax:  (928)817-5157 
Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 



 

 

 

 

 

 
May 7, 2020 

 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

 
 

 

   ____COMMENT  ____NO COMMENT 
 

 

 

 
DATE:_____________________PRINTED NAME:________________________________________ 
               
             AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________ 
 
RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

   2351 West 26th Street 
   Yuma, Arizona 85364 
   Fax:  (928)817-5157 

Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 
 

 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 
 

 

 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 

blevinsr
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City of Yuma, Community Planning



 

 

 

May 7, 2020 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

____COMMENT ____NO COMMENT 

DATE:_____________________PRINTED NAME:________________________________________ 

 AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________ 

RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

2351 West 26th Street 
Yuma, Arizona 85364 
Fax:  (928)817-5157 
Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 

X
MCAS Yuma has reviewed the request for APN 459-50-025 and we have no objection to the case as 
requested.  Thank you for the opportunity to review.

7 May 2020 Antonio Martinez, Community Liaison Specialist

MCAS Yuma



 

 

 

 

 

 
May 7, 2020 

 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

 
 

 

   ____COMMENT  ____NO COMMENT 
 

 

 

 
DATE:_____________________PRINTED NAME:________________________________________ 
               
             AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________ 
 
RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

   2351 West 26th Street 
   Yuma, Arizona 85364 
   Fax:  (928)817-5157 

Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 
 

 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 
 

 

 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 

X

May 7, 2020 Elston Grubaugh, Manager

WELLTON-MOHAWK IRRIGATION & DRAINAGE DISTRICT 

The District has completed its electrical system undergrounding project for the full length of Vista Del Rio Street.
The only wires still remaining on the poles is telecom (CenturyLink).



 

 

 

May 7, 2020 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

__X__COMMENT ____NO COMMENT 

DATE:_5/7/20________________PRINTED NAME:Gen Grosse, Property/Community Relations

 AGENCY/DIVISION: Yuma County Airport Authority 

RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

2351 West 26th Street 
Yuma, Arizona 85364 
Fax:  (928)817-5157 
Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 



From: YCWUA Planning <planning@ycwua.org> 

Sent: Friday, May 8, 2020 6:28 AM 

To: Juan Leal Rubio 

Cc: planning@ycwua.org 

Subject: Re: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

Hello Mr. Juan, 
 
The YCWUA has no comments about this.  Thanks for the submittal and have a great Friday! 

 
Omar Peñuñuri 

Yuma County Water Users' Association 

 

 

On 5/7/2020 11:08 AM, Juan Leal Rubio wrote: 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. 

  

Regards, 

  

Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner    

Department of Development Services/Planning & Zoning Divison 

2351 W. 26th Street Yuma, AZ  85364 

(928) 817-5176 |Fax (928) 817-5020     

  
If you would like to provide comments regarding the service you received, please click the following 

link:  Yuma County : Customer Survey 

 
  
  

  

  

 

https://www.yumacountyaz.gov/government/development-services/customer-survey


From: Pat Morgan <pmorgan@ymidd.org> 

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 12:54 PM 

To: Juan Leal Rubio 

Subject: RE: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

YMIDD has no Comment 

 

From: Juan Leal Rubio [mailto:Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 11:08 AM 

To: Anne.camacho@aps.com; grcopeland@antelopeunion.org; Wellton@town.wellton.az.us; 

BKnowles@azgfd.gov; rjsm09@msn.com; Bfenske@azdot.gov; chuck.wullenjohn@us.army.mil; 

bklee@craneschools.org; agui2400@yahoo.com; Gen@yumaairport.com; gramirez@azdot.gov; 

IGarcia@azdot.gov; Jeff_humphrey@fws.gov; jennifer.albers@yumaaz.gov; esperodriguez@ssd11.org; 

jcampa@cityofsanluis.org; JTHeidrich@aol.com; mstraub@wmidd.org; sjohnson@mohawk17.org; 

MCASYUMA_CPLO@usmc.mil; rmolenar@yumasun.com; Rick.rohrick@swgas.com; 

bryank@unitBIRR.com; ttyree@apscc.org; yid@mindspring.com; Pmorgan@ymidd.org; 

gthompson@yumaunion.org; Cgutierrez@ympo.org; daniel.m.steward.civ@mail.mil; 

Stephanie.Laborin@aps.com; Joe Wehrle <Joe.Wehrle@yumacountyaz.gov>; jmacdona@blm.gov; 

judith.e.movilla.civ@mail.mil; lkillman@town.wellton.az.us; info@ssd11.org; 

Robert.blevins@yumaaz.gov; sfajardo@mohawk17.org; tony.lomboy@charter.com; 

usarmy.ypg.atec.list.public-affairs-office@mail.mil; openunuri@ycwua.org; golivas@yumaunion.org; 

stephen.eckert@azwestern.edu; Javier Barraza <Javier.Barraza@yumacountyaz.gov>; Fernando Villegas 

<Fernando.Villegas@yumacountyaz.gov>; Arturo Alvarez <Arturo.Alvarez@yumacountyaz.gov>; Pat 

Headington <Pat.Headington@yumacountyaz.gov>; Rachel Stallworth 

<Rachel.Stallworth@yumacountyaz.gov>; George Amaya <George.Amaya@yumacountyaz.gov>; 

joseph.a.garcia46.civ@mail.mil; bobette.m.bauermann.civ@mail.mil; Mary.e.finch@usmc.mil; 

jperez@cityofsanluis.org; kleonard@azstateparks.gov; Ed.Alupay@CenturyLink.com; 

contact@ngvidd.com; egrubaugh@wmidd.org; LCVALDEZ@UP.COM; carmenjuarez@somertonaz.gov; 

antonio.martinez1@usmc.mil 

Subject: RFC Variance Case No. 20-10 

 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. 

 

Regards, 

 

Juan Leal Rubio, Senior Planner    

Department of Development Services/Planning & Zoning Divison 

2351 W. 26th Street Yuma, AZ  85364 

(928) 817-5176 |Fax (928) 817-5020     

 
If you would like to provide comments regarding the service you received, please click the following link:  Yuma County : 

Customer Survey 

 
 

 

 

 

https://www.yumacountyaz.gov/government/development-services/customer-survey


 

 

 

May 7, 2020 

CASE NUMBER:  VARIANCE CASE NO. 20-10 

Attached for your consideration is a Variance. The Planning & Zoning staff would appreciate your review of 

this proposal and any comments you may have. Please check the applicable response below and return this form 

to me along with your comments (if applicable) by the deadline below. You may also provide your response 

and comments (if any) by e-mail. If you have no comment, please provide a “no comment” response. If you 

cannot respond by the deadline, please contact me.  

CASE SUMMARY:  Variance Case No. 20-10: Robert and Judy Satchell request a variance from the 

development standards of Martinez Lake Resort Unit No. 1 Planned Development to increase the height to 35.6 

feet on a parcel 1,620 square feet in size zoned Planned Development (PD), Assessor’s Parcel Number 459-50-

025, located at 10377 East Tule Road, Yuma, Arizona. 

Intent: 

To allow the construction of a single family residence with a maximum building height of 35.6 feet where 32 

feet is the maximum allowed. 

PUBLIC HEARING:  Tentatively scheduled for June 16, 2020 

COMMENTS DUE: ASAP 

____COMMENT _X___NO COMMENT 

DATE:___13 May 2020________PRINTED NAME:___Bobette Bauermann_____________________ 

 AGENCY/DIVISION:____YPG - Master Planning________________ 

RETURN TO: Juan Leal Rubio 

2351 West 26th Street 
Yuma, Arizona 85364 
Fax:  (928)817-5157 
Juan.Leal-Rubio@yumacountyaz.gov 

Attachments: Case Map and Site Plan 

YUMA COUNTY 

Planning & Zoning Division 

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 



 
Yuma County  

Board of Adjustment 

 
 

Item No. 5 
 



   
AIR-9897     5.        
BOA Agenda
Meeting Date: 06/16/2020  
Submitted For: Maggie Castro  Submitted By: Maggie Castro
Department: Planning & Zoning Division - DDS

Information
1. REQUESTED ACTION:
Interpretation Case No. 20-01:  Barry Olsen, agent for Terry W. Cameron, et. al.,
requests the following interpretations for the property owned by Tony L. & Kathleen
Abbott and Bryan L. Abbott, located at 10343 East North Martinez Lake Road, Assessor’s
Parcel Number 459-50-078, zoned Rural Area-20 acre minimum (RA-20): 

Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” actually a dwelling unit, or an accessory
dwelling unit, under Section 202.00 of the Zoning Ordinance?
Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” an impermissible expansion of a
non-conforming lot/use under Sections 1001.00, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance.
If the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is permissible under Sections 602 and
1001, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance, what is the required side yard setback for
the “New Garage” per Section 1011 of the Zoning Ordinance?

2. INTENT:
Establish whether: 

The Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is actually a dwelling unit, or an accessory
dwelling unit, under Section 202.00 of the Zoning Ordinance?
The Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is an impermissible expansion of a
non-conforming lot/use under Sections 1001.00, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance.
If the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is permissible under Sections 602 and
1001, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance, what is the required side yard setback for
the “New Garage” per Section 1011 of the Zoning Ordinance?

3. For detailed analysis see attached staff report
4. STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment find that: 

The structure is not intended or permitted for residential purposes.
The structure permitted with Building Permit No. B17-0377 is an accessory use
permitted pursuant to Section 601.02(L) of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance.
The parcel is approximately 50 feet in width. Therefore, the setback requirement
for the side yards is five feet for any new development on the subject property.

Attachments
Staff Report 



Vicinity map 
Site plan 
Permit No. B17-0377 
Floor plan 
Elevation plans 
Roof plan 



 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
Yuma County Planning and Zoning Division 

 
 

Prepared for the Hearing of 

June 16, 2020 

Yuma County Board of Adjustment 

 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 
CASE NUMBER:  Interpretation 20-01 
 

APPLICANT:  Barry Olsen, agent for Terry W. Cameron, et. Al.  
 

PREPARED BY:  Maggie Castro, AICP, Planning Director 
 

DATE PREPARED:  May 5, 2020  
_________________________________________________________________ 

 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

 
Barry Olsen, agent for Terry W. Cameron, et. Al., requests the following interpretations: 

1. Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” actually a dwelling unit, or an accessory 
dwelling unit, under Section 202.00 of the Zoning Ordinance? 

2. Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” an impermissible expansion of a non-
conforming lot/use under Sections 1001.00, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance. 

3. If the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is permissible under Sections 602 and 1001, 
et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance, what is the required side yard setback for the 
“New Garage” per Section 1011 of the Zoning Ordinance? 

 
 
The owners of the property are Tony L. & Kathleen Abbott and Bryan L. Abbott.  The property is 

located at 10343 East North Martinez Lake Road, Assessor Parcel Number 459-50-078, zoned 
Rural Area-20 acre minimum (RA-20). 
 

Building Permit No. B17-0377 was issued on November 8, 2017 for a new garage.  The 
dimensions of the garage being 41 feet in length, 35 feet in width, and 29.56 feet in height. 
The approved site plan depicts a structure labeled as existing cabin, a sewage disposal 
system, and a proposed new garage and the following setbacks for the new garage:  Front 
yard setback of 65.10 feet, east side yard setback of 5.0 feet, and rear yard setback of 34 
feet.  The approved elevation plans depict the structure is two stories.  The approved main 



floor plan depicts a garage with two boats, washer, drier, sink and staircase, and the first 
floor plan depicts a balcony facing south, an open room containing lavatory, bath, and sink, 
closet, niche, and staircase.      
 
 

 __________________________________________________________________   

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

 
1. Section 202.00 of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance defines accessory dwelling 

unit and dwelling unit as follows: 

 Accessory dwelling unit (ADU): A habitable space that contains 
independent sanitary and cooking facilities on the same parcel as an 
existing primary dwelling intended to house family or guests of the 
occupants of the principal dwelling without compensation. 

 Dwelling Unit: One (1) or more rooms within a building arranged, designed 
or used for residential purposes for one (1) family and containing 
independent sanitary and cooking facilities. The presence of cooking 
facilities conclusively establishes the intent to use for residential purposes. 

 

While the approved floor plans for the structure depict an independent sanitary 
facility, they do not depict an independent cooking facility.  Pursuant to Section 
202.00, the structure is not intended for residential purposes.   
 

2. Is the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” an impermissible expansion of a non-
conforming lot/use under Sections 1001.00, et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

 Section 1001.00—Purposes of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance states as 
follows:  This Article is intended to limit nonconforming uses of land, 
buildings, or structures existing at the time of its effective date by prohibiting 
or limiting an enlargement, re-establishment after abandonment, or 
restoration after destruction of the use. Nothing in this ordinance shall affect 
existing uses of property or the right to its continued use or the reasonable 
repair or alteration thereof for the purpose for which said use, at the time the 
ordinance affecting the property, takes effect. The Yuma County Zoning 
Ordinance originally became effective on December 1, 1975. 

 

 Section 1003.00--Change from a Nonconforming Use to Another 
Nonconforming Use of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance states as 
follows:  An existing nonconforming use of property may not be changed 
to another nonconforming use of property. 

 

 Section 1005.00--Change to a Conforming Use of the Yuma County 
Zoning Ordinance states as follows:  A nonconforming use changed to a 
conforming use shall not thereafter revert to a nonconforming use.  



 

 Section 1006.00--Alterations & Repairs of the Yuma County Zoning 
Ordinance states as follows:  Reasonable repairs and alterations of 
existing non-conform in uses of property are permit-ted. (For the purpose 
of this section, uses in the C-1, C-2, LI, HI, and II Districts shall be 
considered business use). 

 

 Section 1008.00--Change in Intensity of the Yuma County Zoning 
Ordinance states as follows:  An increase in the use intensity does not 
constitute a change in a nonconforming use. However, a change of the 
use, or addition of new uses, constitutes a use intensification and is not 
permitted. 

 
The property is zoned RA-20.  The use of the property for a single-family dwelling 
unit (site-built, factory-built, or manufactured) is a permitted use pursuant to Section 
601.02—Permitted Uses of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance.  Additionally, 
accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to the uses listed in Section 
601.02 are allowed such as garages and carports, patios, storage sheds, barns, 
corrals and arenas, private swimming pools, pool house, tennis courts, fish ponds, 
walls and fences, signs and parking.  The structure permitted with Building Permit 
No. B17-0377 is an accessory use permitted pursuant to Section 601.02(L) of the 
Yuma County Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The property is a nonconforming lot.  Section 202.00 of the Yuma County Zoning 
Ordinance defines Nonconforming Lot as follows:  

 Lot, Nonconforming:  A lot or parcel of land that was of record and lawfully 
established and maintained but which, because of the enactment of the 
zoning ordinance or as a result of a land division not authorized by the 
County, no longer conforms to the land-use standards or use regulations of 
the zone in which it is located. 

 
Additionally, Black’s Law Dictionary, Eighth Edition, Bryan A. Garner Editor in Chief, 
defines nonconforming lot as follows:  A previously lawful lot that now violates a 
newly adopted or an amended zoning ordinance.   
 
The property was established in 1971 and is 7,020 square feet in size.  Therefore, 
the property is subject to compliance with Section 1011.00 of the Yuma County 
Zoning Ordinance.   
 

3. If the Abbott’s proposed “New Garage” is permissible under Sections 602 and 1001, 
et. seq., of the Zoning Ordinance, what is the required side yard setback for the 
“New Garage” per Section 1011 of the Zoning Ordinance? 

 
The property owned by Abbott is 7,020 square feet in size and was established in 
1971.  In part, Section 1011.00—Nonconforming Lots of the Yuma County Zoning 
Ordinance states as follows:  Any lot of record, which does not conform to the 
minimum lot area or width requirements for the zoning district in which it is located, 



may be used for any use permitted in the zoning district. Each side yard setback on 
lots of nonconforming width may be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the width of the 
lot, but in no case shall the side yard setbacks be less than five (5) feet on each 
side…  
 
Section 202.00—Definitions of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance defines lot width 
as follows: 

 Lot Width: The largest horizontal distance between side lot lines, measured 
along the lines parallel to the lot’s road frontage and located behind the 
minimum front yard setback applicable to the lot and in the front two-thirds of 
the lot’s depth. 

 
Pursuant to the definition of lot width, the parcel is approximately 50 feet in width.  
Therefore the setback requirement for the side yards is five feet for any new 
development on the subject property.   
 

 

CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed New Garage and setbacks are permissible pursuant to Sections 202.00, 
1001.00, 1003.00, 1005.00, 1006.00, and 1008.00 of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance. 
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